

# 20-1163-ag

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent,*

ADT LLC,

*Intervenor.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

---

## **FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

JONATHAN D. NEWMAN  
SHERMAN DUNN, P.C.  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
900 Seventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 785-9300

MATTHEW J. GINSBURG  
AFL-CIO OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
815 16<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5397

KENNETH L. WAGNER  
BLITMAN & KING LLP  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
Franklin Center, Suite 300  
443 North Franklin Street  
Syracuse, New York 13204  
(315) 422-7111

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Proceedings Before the National Labor Relations Board.....	3
2. Relevant Facts .....	4
A. Relevant Contractual Provisions .....	4
B. The Company’s Unilaterally Implemented Six-Day Workweek .....	7
C. The NLRB’s Decision and Order .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Judicial Review of the Board’s Contract Interpretation is De Novo .....	14
B. The Agreements Do Not Grant ADT the Right to Unilaterally Implement Mandatory Six-Day Workweeks for Technicians Not Enrolled in Higher Education.....	15
C. The Board’s Interpretation Does Not Give Effect to the Plain Meaning of the Relevant Provisions of the Agreements .....	19
D. The Board’s Interpretation is Inconsistent with Ordinary Principles of Contract Interpretation .....	24
E. The Board’s Interpretation Allowing for the Company’s Unilaterally Created Exception to the Mandatory Six-Day Workweek is Inconsistent with the Provisions of the Agreement and with its Own Decision and Order.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 107 (2020) .....	13
<i>ADT, LLC d/b/a ADT Security Services</i> , 369 NLRB No. 31 (2020) .....	2, 4
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Amer.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 148 NLRB 414 (1964), <i>enf. denied</i> , 351 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1965), <i>reversed</i> , 385 U.S. 421, 87 S. Ct. 559, 17 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1967) .....	23
<i>Control Services, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 481 (1991) .....	21
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 902 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	15
<i>Local Union No. 36, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12, 14, 20
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) .....	13
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	13, 23
<i>NLRB v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>The Academy of Magical Arts, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 101 (2017) .....	21
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 902 (1990) .....	21

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	2

29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....2  
NLRA § 10(b) .....2  
NLRA § 10(c) .....2  
NLRA § 10(f).....2  
NLRA § 8(a)(1).....9  
NLRA § 8(a)(5)..... passim  
NLRA § 8(d) .....19

**Treatises**

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 203(a) .....24  
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 203(c) .....24  
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* §§ 261-271 .....24
